Certain of our key figures are not accounting measures defined or specified under IFRS and therefore are

considered as alternative performance measures. We present these alternative performance measures as

additional information to the financial measures presented in the consolidated financial statements

prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Group believes that the alternative performance measures provide

significant additional information on Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s results of operations, financial position and cash

flows, and are widely used by analysts, investors and other parties and provide additional information to

analyze our performance and capital structure.

Alternative performance measures should not be viewed in isolation or as a substitute to measures

presented in our IFRS financial statements. Companies do not calculate alternative performance measures

in a uniform way, and therefore Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s alternative performance measures may not be

comparable with similarly named measures presented by other companies.

Alternative performance measures and pro forma key figures are unaudited.

35 HALF-YEAR REPORT JANUARY-JUNE 2019

Key figures

EUR million, or as indicated Q2/2019 Q2/2018 1-6/2019 1-6/2018 2018

Net sales 745.3 587.8 1,504.0 1,160.2 2,438.0

Operating result 35.0 30.7 52.9 62.7 88.7

Operating margin, %  4.7 5.2 3.5 5.4 3.6

Net profit 14.8 22.1 18.9 43.3 42.9

EBITDA 78.1 60.4 138.3 122.0 222.6

EBITDA margin, % 10.5 10.3 9.2 10.5 9.1

Comparable EBITDA 83.8 67.1 158.8 133.8 277.7

Comparable EBITDA margin, % 11.2 11.4 10.6 11.5 11.4

Items affecting comparability in EBITDA -5.7 -6.8 -20.5 -11.8 -55.1

Comparable operating result 40.7 37.5 73.3 74.5 151.4

Comparable operating result margin, % 5.5 6.4 4.9 6.4 6.2

Comparable operating result excl. depreciation

and amortization arising from PPA
53.8 45.2 99.0 89.7 186.1

Items affecting comparability in operating result -5.7 -6.8 -20.5 -11.8 -62.7

Comparable return on capital employed, rolling 12

months, %
   6.8 8.9 8.3

Capital employed average for 12 months   2,198.3 1,646.1 1,819.0

Total equity 1,125.5 1,014.1 1,125.5 1,014.1 1,162.2

Net debt 1,052.8 422.2 1,052.8 422.2 971.3

Gearing ratio, % 93.5 41.6 93.5 41.6 83.6

Equity/assets ratio, %  34.2 42.5 34.2 42.5 35.9

Earnings per share, EUR (basic and diluted) 0.13 0.22 0.16 0.44 0.43

Comparable net profit 19.0 27.3 34.1 52.2 89.7

Comparable earnings per share, EUR 0.16 0.28 0.29 0.53 0.91

Comparable net profit excl. depreciation and

amortization arising from PPA
28.7 33.2 53.2 63.8 115.6

Comparable earnings per share excl. depreciation

and amortization arising from PPA, EUR
0.25 0.34 0.46 0.65 1.18

Operating cash flow per share, EUR 0.55 0.29 0.81 0.34 0.95

Equity per share, EUR 9.7 10.5 9.7 10.5 10.0

Number of shares outstanding at the end of the

period
115,288,453 96,073,711 115,288,453 96,073,711 115,288,453

Weighted average number of outstanding shares 115,288,453 96,073,711 115,288,453 96,073,711 96,758,002

Capital expenditure 38.7 31.4 74.2 57.1 160.1

Average number of employees, FTE 8,098 5,900 8,119 5,897 6,480

Impact of IFRS 16 implementation on key figures

EUR million, or as indicated Q2/2019   1-6/2019

IFRS16 impact on comparable EBITDA 4.2   8.0

IFRS16 impact on comparable EBITDA margin, % 0.6   0.5

IFRS16 impact on EBITDA 4.2   8.0

IFRS16 impact on comparable operating result 0.4   0.7

IFRS16 impact on comparable operating result

margin, %
0.1

0.0

IFRS16 impact on operating profit 0.4   0.7

IFRS16 impact on depreciation -3.7   -7.3

IFRS16 impact on net debt 55.4   55.4